

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MATTHEW GEBERT,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 22-2939 (DLF)

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

BACKGROUND.....1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. This Court Has Personal Jurisdiction over the Individual Defendants.....2

II. Defendants’ Requests to Dismiss for Defective Summonses and Failure to Effect Service on Defendants are Moot and Should be Denied.....5

III. Gebert Has Adequately Alleged Claims Under the First Amendment.....6

 A. Gebert Has Established a *Prima Facie* Case of First Amendment Retaliation.....6

 B. *Egan* Does Not Bar Plaintiff’s First Amendment Claims.....16

IV. Defendants’ Request to Dismiss Plaintiff’s Due Process Claims Fail to Accurately Identify the Property Interests at Stake and the Extent of the Deprivation and Should be Denied.....22

 A. Defendants’ claim that Gebert Failed to Plausibly Allege a Substantive Due Process Violation is Baseless and Should be Denied.....22

 B. Defendants’ claim that Gebert Failed to Plausibly Allege a Procedural Due Process Violation is Baseless and Should be Denied.....24

 C. Stigma-Plus Theory.....32

 D. Gebert’s Equal Protection Claims.....34

V. Gebert has Adequately Claimed Defendants Committed APA Violations.....35

 A. Gebert’s APA Challenge to Defendants’ Flouting of 12 FAM 230, *et al.*.....35

 B. Defendants’ Termination of Gebert’s Health Insurance Coverage was Arbitrary, Capricious, an Abuse of Discretion, and Otherwise not in Accordance with Law.....37

VI. Plaintiff’s Reasonable Description of Records.....38

VII. Gebert is Entitled to Damages39

 A. Plaintiff’s *Bivens* Claims Remain Viable Despite the Recent Ruling in *Egbert*, and Plaintiff’s Claims Should not be Dismissed.....40

 1. Plaintiff’s Due Process Claims do not Arise in a New Context.....41

 2. Plaintiff’s First Amendment Claims do Arise in a New Context, but no Special Factors Exist to Preclude a *Bivens* Remedy.....42

 B. The Individual Defendants Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity.....44

CONCLUSION.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Al Haramain v. Dep’t of the Treasury,
686 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2012)27

Abdus-Shahid M.S. Ali v. District of Columbia
(U.S. App. D.C. 2002)4

Ali v. Rumsfeld,
649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011)42

Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett,
564 U. S. 721 (2011)35

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd,
563 U.S. 731 (2011)45

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)41

Atherton v. D.C. Office of the Mayor
567 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2009)45

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics
403 U.S. 388 (1971).....4,5,39,40,41,42,43

Black Lives Matter D.C. v. Trump,
No. 20-cv-1469 (DLF), 2021 WL 2530722, at *55 (D.D.C. June 21, 2021)11,18

Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth,
408 U.S. 564 (1972)23,25

Brown v. Fogle,
819 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2011)45

Bush v. Lucas,
462 U.S. 367 (1983).....41,42

Carlson v. Green,
446 U.S. 14 (1980)40

Chambers v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
568 F.3d 998 (D.C. Cir. 2009)38

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U. S. 310 (2010)35

City of Tahlequah v. Bond,
142 S. Ct. 9 (2021)44

Cleveland Board of Education v. Loudermill,
470 U.S. 551 (1985)28

Connick v. Myers,
461 U.S. 138 (1983)45

Davis v. Passman,
442 U.S. 228 (1979).....40

Department of the Navy v. Egan,
484 U.S. 518 (1988).....*Passim*

Doe v. Cheney,
885 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1989)24

Doe v. Rumsfeld,
683 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2012)42

Egbert v. Boule,
142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022).....40,41,43

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....45

Empire HealthChoice Assur., Inc. v. McVeigh,
126 S. Ct. 2121 (2006).....28,40

Fares v. Smith,
901 F.3d 315 (D.C.C. 2018)27, 29

Garcia v. Pompeo,
No. 18-cv-1822, 2020 WL 134865 (D.D.C. Jan. 13, 2020).....16,17

George Wash. Univ. v. District of Columbia,
318 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2003)24

Gilbert v. Homar,
520 U.S. 924 (1997)25,28

Gill v. United States DOJ,
875 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 2017)18,24,36,43

Greene v. McElroy,
360 U.S. 474 (1959)33

Gustave-Schmidt v. Chao,
226 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2002)2

Hartley v. Wilfert,
918 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 2013) 44,45

Hedgepeth v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.,
386 F.3d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 2004)34

Hill v. U.S. Air Force,
795 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1986)39

Hinton v. Corr. Corp. of Am.,
624 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 2009).....2,22

Horsey v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
70 F.Supp. 3d 256 (D.C. Cir. 2016)19

Jefferson v. Harris,
170 F. Supp. 3d 194 (D.D.C. 2016)32

Kartseva v. Dep’t of State,
37 F.3d 1524 (D.C. Cir. 1994)33,34

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S 319 (1976)27,28,30, 31

Meshal v. Higgenbotham,
804 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2015)42

Moncrief v. Lexington Herald-Leader Co.,
807 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....4

Mpoy v. Fenty,
901 F. Supp. 2d 144 (D.D.C. 2012).....44

Nat’l Fed’n of Fed. Emps. v. Greenberg,
983 F.2d 286 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 17,19,20

Navab-Safavi v. Broad. Bd.,

650 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2009).....4

Newdow v. Roberts,
603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010)5

NCORI v. Dep’t of State,
251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....27

O’Donnell v. Barry,
148 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1998)32

Ozonoff v. Berzak,
744 F.2d 224 (1st Cir. 1984) 12,20

Palmieri v. United States,
72 F. Supp. 3d 191 (D.D.C. 2014)24

Palmieri v. United States,
896 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 4

Parrino v. FHP, Inc.,
146 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 1998)2

Pearson v. Callahan
555 U.S. 223 (2009)44

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation v. White Consolidated Industries, Inc.,
998 F.2d 1192 (3d Cir. 1993).....2

Perry v. Sindermann,
408 U.S. 593 (1972)25

Pickering v. Board of Ed.,
391 U.S. 563 (1968)45

Pollack v. Meese,
737 F. Supp. 663 (D.D.C. 1990)4

Quality Air Servs., L.L.C. v. Milwaukee Valve Co., Inc.,
567 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2008)3

Rasul v. Myers,
563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009)42

Rattigan v. Holder,
689 F.3d 764 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 19

Rattigan v. Holder,
780 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 19

Reichle v. Howards,
566 U.S. 658 (2012) 41

Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna,
142 S. Ct. 4 (2021)..... 44

Ryan v. Reno,
168 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 17

Savage v. Biopart,
460 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2006) 3

Simmons v. District of Columbia,
750 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2011) 6

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989) 8

U.S. v. Kerik,
615 F. Supp. 2d 256 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 21

United States v. National Treasury Emples. Union,
513 U.S. 454 (1995) 45

United States Information Agency v. Krc,
905 F.3d 389 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 17

W. Va. State Bd. Of Educ. V. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 35

Ward v. D.C. Dep't of Youth Rehab. Servs.,
768 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 2

Wilkie v. Robbins,
551 U.S. 537 (2007)..... 41

Wilson v. Libby,
535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 42

Wood v. Moss,

572 U.S. 744 (2014)41

Wormley v. United States,
601 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2009)5

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....41

Statutes

D.C. Code § 13-423.....3

D.C. Code §§ 13.423(a)(3)3-5

5 U.S.C. § 89.....37

5 U.S.C. § 55225

5 U.S.C. § 552a25

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6)6

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C)6

5 U.S.C. § 753222,23

5 U.S.C. § 555(b)35

5 U.S.C. § 5596.....39

5 U.S.C. § 8912.....39,40

50 U.S.C. § 3341(g)(2)(A)(i-ii)37

50 U.S.C. § 3341(j)(4)(A)37

Regulations

3 Foreign Affairs Manual §3418.....22

3 Foreign Affairs Manual §3600.....37

3 Foreign Affairs Manual §3611.....37

3 Foreign Affairs Manual §7437.....23

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 12 Foreign Affairs Manual | |
| § 234.1 | 25,36 |
| § 234.3 | 36 |
| 5 CFR § 890..... | 37,39 |
| 5 CFR § 550, Subpart H..... | 39 |
| 5 C.F.R. § 550.801..... | 40 |
| 5 C.F.R. § 841.102..... | 27 |
| 5 C.F.R. § 890.502(b) | 37 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. amend. I..... | <i>Passim</i> |
| U.S. Const. amend. V..... | <i>Passim</i> |
| Rules | |
| Federal Rules of Civil Procedure | |
| 12(b)(4) | 5 |
| Federal Rules of Civil Procedure | |
| 12(b)(5) | 5 |
| Federal Rules of Civil Procedure | |
| 12(b)(6) | 2 |
| Federal Rules of Civil Procedure | |
| 4(a)(1)(F)-(G) | 5 |
| Federal Rules of Civil Procedure | |
| 4 (i)..... | 5 |
| <u>Other Authorities</u> | |
| Security Executive Agency Directive (SEAD) 4..... | 26,31 |
| Exec. Order 12,968, 60 Fed. Reg. 40,245 (Aug. 2, 1995)..... | 25,26,31 |
| Defense Counterintelligence and Security Agency https://www.dcsa.mil/mc/pv/mbi/appeals/ | 34 |

Michael Edison Hayden,
*U.S. State Department Official Involved in White Nationalist Movement, Hatewatch
Determines*, S. Poverty L. Ctr. (Aug. 7, 2019).....1,2,6,8,9,11,18,29,30, 31

Alex Kotch
Government Employees Donate to White Supremacist Candidate, Sludge.com (July 3,
2018).....7,8

Yaron Steinbuch
State Department Official Outed As White Nationalist Leader, nypost.com (Aug. 8,
2019).....10

Chris Schiano
Exposed State Department Official Posted in Nazi Charlottesville Chats,
<https://unicornriot.ninja> (Aug. 7, 2019).....10

www.dailymail.co.uk
State Department Official Accused of Running White Nationalist Group in D.C.,
[https://www.dailymail.co.uk/news/article-7334157/State-Department-official-accused-
running-white-nationalist-chapter.html](https://www.dailymail.co.uk/news/article-7334157/State-Department-official-accused-running-white-nationalist-chapter.html) (Aug. 7, 2019).....10

Mallory Simon
Brother Called FBI to Investigate State Department Official Over Hate, www.cnn.com
(Aug. 15, 2019).....10
